

Approved as to Form and Legality

mas

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 86082 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO 1) ENTER INTO A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE OAKLAND FUNDING EDUCATION FUND TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$750,000) FROM TO FUND THE SALARY AND BENEFITS OF 7.5 FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POLICE CADET POSITIONS FROM DECEMBER 17, 2015 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2018; 2) APPROPRIATE AND ADMINISTER SAID FUNDS TO THE OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND 3) AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL PURPOSE FUND TO SUBSIDIZE THE CENTRAL SERVICES OVERHEAD COSTS OF APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS (\$104,291).

WHEREAS, grant funds have been awarded to the Oakland Police Department to fund salary and fringe benefit costs of 7.5 FTE police cadet positions for three years, from December 17, 2015 to November 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds were awarded through the Oakland Public Education Fund using funds from an anonymous donor; and

WHEREAS, the grant provides funding to hire additional cadets who are residents of Oakland and/or graduated from an Oakland high school; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be provided in installments from the Oakland Public Education Fund each year for three years, from December 17, 2015 Through November 30, 2018, in an amount not to exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000); and

WHEREAS, to maximize the use of grant funds, OPD is requesting the General Purpose Fund subsidize the central services overhead charges of approximately one hundred four thousand two hundred ninety-one dollars (\$104,291); and

WHEREAS, funding will be appropriated in the Miscellaneous Grant Fund (2999), Training Section Org (103430), Training Program (PS09), in a Project to be determined; now, therefore be it **RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator, or designee, to accept, appropriate, and administer the Oakland Public Education Fund grant funds in an amount not to exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000) from December 17, 2015 through November 30, 2018 to fund the salary and benefits of 7.5 full-time equivalent (FTE) police cadet positions; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to hire an additional 7.5 FTE Police Cadet positions to fulfill grant obligations; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the General Purpose Fund will subsidize central services overhead costs associated with the 7.5 FTE Police Cadet positions at approximately one hundred four thousand two hundred ninety-one dollars (\$104,291); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That funding will be appropriated in the Miscellaneous Grant Fund (2999), Training Section Org (103430), Training Program (PS09), in a Project to be determined; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Attorney shall review and approve the proposed grant funding agreement with the Oakland Public Education Fund as to form and legality and a copy of the fully executed agreement shall be placed on file with the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to conduct all negotiations, applications, agreements, and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grant.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, APR 05 2016

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY — \swarrow

NOES- 💋 ABSENT-ABSTENTION-

ATTEST LaTondá Simmons

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California